(Advance copy. The usual printed copies will be sent later.)

Form 1

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD SECOND DIVISION

Award No. 6572 Docket No. 6506 2-MP-MA-173

Parties to Dispute:

International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers

Missouri Pacific Railroad Company

Dispute: Claim of Employes:

- 1. That the Missouri Pacific Railroad Company violated the controlling agreement, particularly Rules 26(a), and 52(a), and Letter of Understanding of May 1, 1940, when they arbitrarily transferred the work of installing steam generators in Power House located at Pike Avenue Shop, North Little Rock, Arkansas, from the Machinist's Craft to Sheet Metal Workers' Craft.
- 2. That accordingly, the Missouri Pacific Railroad Company be ordered to compensate Machinists L. B. Schultz and H. H. Haustein in the amount of eight hours (8') each at punitive rate for July 27, 1971, as they were available to perform this work coming within the classification of Machinists.

Statement:

The above question was submitted to the Second Division of the National Railroad Adjustment Board by the above referred to organization in ex parte form, hearing thereon was waived, and the Division is now in receipt of a request from the employes that the case be withdrawn.

AWARD

Claim dismissed.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD By Order of Second Division

Attest: Executive Secretary

National Railroad Adjustment Board

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 14th day of September, 1973.